• The discount rate; the sensitivity analysis assumed rates of 3% and 7%.

• In addition to assessing the CBA’s sensitivity to changes in the discount rate,

Synergies (2024) also conducted a sensitivity analysis of the CBA using the

following parameters:

– Capital costs ± 20%

– Operating costs ± 20%

– Price projections ± 20%

– Greenhouse gas abatement costs ± 50%

– Exchange rates (USD to AUD - +5 basis points)

Sensitivity analysis of the discount rate identified the Project NPV would vary from $708 million

(7% discount rate) to $1,519 million (3% discount rate). Synergies (2024) also determined that

the CBA was not particularly sensitive to assumptions made regarding the discount rate, largely

due to the relatively short construction period and quick production ramp-up. Under all sensitivity

scenarios examined, Synergies (2024) assessed the Project as having a cost-benefit ratio greater

than one. The analysis identified that the CBA was most sensitive to price projections, followed

by operating costs. Table 6.15.2 presents the full results of sensitivity analyses undertaken.

Table 6.15.2

Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter Net Present Value1 Benefit Cost Ratio

Base results $1,052 1.31

Capital costs

Low (-20%) $1,230 1.39

High (+20%) $875 1.25

Operating costs

Low (-20%) $1,517 1.52

High (+20%)  $588 1.15

Price projections

Low (-20%) $169 1.05

High (+20%)  $1,936 1.58

Emissions allowance unit price

Low (-50%) $1,102 1.33

High (+50%)  $1,003 1.29

USD:AUD exchange rate

Low ($0.65 AUD) $1,392 1.41

High ($0.75 AUD) $758 1.23

Note 1: Real social discount rate of 5%

Source: Synergies (2024), Table 8

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

RZ Resources Limited
Copi Mineral Sands Project

Report No. 928/11

 Page 6-253

 Net Benefits to NSW

6.15.4.1 Net Benefits Analysis Methodology

Using the CBA, Synergies (2024) evaluated the Project’s net benefits to the State of NSW in

accordance with the Guideline for the Economic Assessment of Mining and Coal Seam Gas

Proposals (DPIE, 2015). A brief overview of the key components of the net benefits analysis and

their assumptions is provided below.

• The net producer surplus

This component is derived based on the following formula: Revenue - (Costs +

Taxes + Royalties). In accordance with DPIE (2015), Synergies (2024) assumed

that:

– a 32% share of total net producer surplus would be retained in the State of NSW.